amended, the Massachusetts Oil and Hazardous Material Release Prevention and Response Act, G.L. c. 21E, as amended, and all other applicable laws, ordinances, and regulations;

(e) If the transportation, storage, use or disposal of hazardous substances anywhere on the Premises in connection with Tenant's use of the Premises results in (i) contamination of the soil or surface or ground water or (ii) loss or damage to person(s) or property, then Tenant agrees (1) to notify Landlord immediately of any contamination, claim of contamination, loss or damage, (2) after consultation with and approval by Landlord, to clean up all contamination in full compliance with all applicable statutes, regulations and standards, and (3) to indemnify, defend, and hold Landlord harmless from and against any claims, suits, causes of action, costs and fees, including, without limitation, attorneys' fees, arising from or connected with any such contamination, claim of contamination, loss or damage, Tenant hereby agreeing that this provision shall survive the termination of this Lease and that no consent or approval of Landlord shall in any way be construed as imposing upon Landlord any liability for the means, methods, or manner of removal, containment, or other compliance with applicable law for and with respect to the foregoing and that it is the specific intent and purpose hereof to ensure that Tenant takes no actions on or at the Premises that would result in either the Premises or Tenant's activities therein failing to comply with any applicable governmental orders or regulations. ("hazardous substances" shall have the meaning as defined in the Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Act of 1980, as amended, 42 U.S.C. §9601 and regulations adopted pursuant to said Act);

(f) to notify Landlord of any incident which would require filing of a notice under applicable federal, state, or local law; and

(g) without limiting its obligations pursuant to Sections 7 or 8, (i) to conduct its operations under this Lease in strict compliance with, and not to permit any use or activity contrary to, the laws of the United States (including, without limitation, Title III of the Americans with Disabilities Act if applicable to Tenant's use of the Premises), the laws of The Commonwealth of Massachusetts and the ordinances, standards, rules, and requirements, if any, established by the City of Haverhill or any other state or municipal agency having jurisdiction; (ii) to comply with the orders and regulations of all governmental authorities with respect to zoning, building, fire, health and other codes, regulations, ordinances or laws applicable to the Premises and not to be contrary to any codes or standards from time to time established by the National Fire Protection Association (or any successor organization), (iii) to make, at its sole cost and expense, all Improvements to the Premises required by such codes, regulations, ordinances, or laws as a result of Tenant's use of the Premises, and to keep the Premises equipped with all safety appliances so required (Landlord may, if it so elects, make any of the Improvements referred to in this section that affect the Building structure or the Building systems, and Tenant shall reimburse Landlord for the cost thereof on demand, such amounts constituting Additional Rent); at Tenant's sole cost and expense, to procure and pay for all licenses, certificates, and permits necessary for the conduct of its operations hereunder and its occupancy of the Premises (including, without limitation, payment for any Improvements of any nature which are necessary in order to obtain and maintain all such licenses, certificates, and permits);

- (a) keep the inside and outside of all glass in the doors and windows of the Premises reasonably clean;
- (b) replace promptly any cracked or broken glass of the Premises with glass of like kind and quality;
- (c) maintain the Premises in a clean, orderly and sanitary condition and free of insects, rodents, vermin and other pests;
- (d) keep any garbage, trash, rubbish or other refuse in vermin-proof containers within the interior of the Premises until removed (and Tenant shall cause the Premises to be inspected and exterminated on a regular basis by a reputable, licensed exterminator and shall provide Landlord, on request, with a copy of Tenant's contract for such services);
- (e) keep all mechanical apparatus free of vibration and loud noise which may be transmitted beyond the Premises; and
- (f) Keep the parking areas and access to the Premises and Building free and clear of ice and snow

#### 11.5 To not:

- (a) place or maintain any trash, refuse or other articles in any vestibule or entry of the Premises, on the sidewalks or corridors adjacent thereto or elsewhere on the exterior of the Premises so as to obstruct any corridor, stairway, sidewalk or common area;
- (b) permit undue accumulations of or burn garbage, trash, rubbish or other refuse within or without the Premises:
- (c) cause or permit objectionable odors to emanate or to be dispelled from the Premises; or
- (d) commit, or suffer to be committed, any waste upon the Premises or any public or private nuisance or other act or thing which may disturb the quiet enjoyment of any other tenant or occupant of the Building.
  - 11.6 <u>Rules and Regulations</u>. To comply with rules and regulations, as may be reasonably promulgated in good faith and in writing from time to time by Landlord, for the care and use of the Premises and their facilities and approaches and provided such rules and regulations do not unreasonably interfere with the Tenant's use and enjoyment of the Premises or impose any unreasonable additional costs on Tenant and are not applied or enforced in a discriminatory manner.
  - 11.7 <u>Landlord's Right of Entry</u>. To permit Landlord and Landlord's agents, contractors, and employees entry: (a) upon reasonable notice (except no notice is required in

the event of any emergency), and at reasonable times, to make repairs, alternations or substitutions for the protection and maintenance of the Building or Premises or any part thereof; (ii) to examine the Premises upon reasonable notice (except no notice is required in the event of any emergency), at reasonable times in the company of a Tenant representative; (iii) upon not less than five (5) calendar days' prior notice, to remove, at Tenant's expense, any Improvements, signs, shades, awnings, aerials, flagpoles, or the like required to be approved by and not approved by Landlord; and (iv) to show the Premises to prospective tenants during the six (6) months preceding the expiration of the Term and to any prospective mortgagees at all reasonable times upon written notice to Tenant.

- 11.8 Tenant's Property. All the furnishings, fixtures, furniture, equipment, inventory, effects and property of every kind, nature and description of Tenant and of all persons claiming by, through or under Tenant which may be on the Premises during the Term of this Lease or any occupancy of the Premises by Tenant or anyone claiming under Tenant, as well as all property that may be brought to the Premises by Tenant ("Tenant's Property"), will remain the personal property of Tenant or such other person and will be at the sole risk and hazard of Tenant, and if the whole or any part thereof is destroyed or damaged by fire, water or otherwise, or by the leakage or bursting of water pipes, steam pipes, or other pipes, by theft, or from any other cause or in any other way or manner, no part of said loss or damage is to be charged to or to be borne by Landlord in any case whatsoever unless and to the extent, subject to the provisions of Section 14.19 hereof, due to the gross negligence of Landlord, its employees, agents, contractors or other representatives.
- 11.9 <u>Security</u>. To provide, at all times and under all circumstances during the Term of this Lease, adequate security to the Premises and its own personnel.
- 11.10 <u>Labor or Materialmen's Liens</u>. To pay promptly when due the entire cost of any work done on the Premises by Tenant, its agents, employees, or independent contractors, unless Tenant is disputing such items in good faith; not to cause or permit any liens for labor or materials performed or furnished in connection therewith to attach to the Premises; and to discharge or bond off any such liens which may so attach within thirty (30) calendar days of notice of the same.
- 11.11 <u>Holdover</u>. To vacate the Premises immediately upon the expiration or sooner termination of this Lease. If Tenant retains possession of the Premises or any part thereof after the expiration or termination of the Term without Landlord's express prior written consent, Tenant shall pay Landlord Annual Base Rent at double the monthly rate specified in Section 3.1 for the time Tenant thus remains in possession and, in addition thereto, shall pay Landlord for all damages, consequential as well as direct, sustained by reason of Tenant's retention of possession. The provisions of this Section 11.11 do not exclude or be deemed to constitute a waiver of Landlord's rights of re-entry or any other right hereunder, including, without limitation, the right to refuse triple the monthly Annual Base Rent and instead to remove Tenant through summary proceedings for holding over beyond the expiration of the Term of this Lease. Such holding over shall not be deemed to create any tenancy, but Tenant shall be a tenant at sufferance only.

- 11.12 <u>Signs</u>. Not to erect any signs visible from the exterior of the Building, excepting the existing sign(s) which have already been approved by Landlord, or in any way alter the exterior of the Premises without Landlord's prior written consent.
- 11.13 <u>No Transfers</u>. Not to assign, sublet, underlet, mortgage, pledge or encumber all or any part of the Lease or any of Tenant's rights or obligations hereunder.

#### 11.14 Indemnity.

- (a) Except to the extent arising from the gross negligence or willful misconduct of Landlord or its agents or employees, to defend, with counsel approved by Landlord, all actions against Landlord, any trustee, manager, member, beneficiary, agent, employee, representative or any other affiliate of Landlord (collectively, "Indemnified Parties"), and to pay, protect, indemnify and save harmless all Indemnified Parties from and against any and all liabilities, losses, damages, costs, expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses), causes of action, suits, claims, demands or judgments of any nature owed to or asserted by any third party arising from or related to (a) injury to or death of any person, or damage to or loss of property, occurring in or on the Premises or connected with the use, condition, or occupancy of any thereof, unless caused by the negligence of Landlord or its servants or agents; (b) violation of any of the provisions of this Lease by Tenant; (c) any act, fault, omission, or other misconduct of Tenant or its agents, employees, representatives, contractors, licensees, invitees, assignees or sublessees; (d) any violation of any federal, state, or local statute, ordinance, or bylaw, including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, any violation of Title III of the Americans with Disabilities Act arising from or related to this Lease; (e) any charges assessed under state, local, and federal statutes and ordinances governing the use, occupancy, or both, of the Premises; or (f) Tenant's use and occupancy of the Premises.
- (b) To indemnify Landlord for all costs and expenses incurred in connection with the reasonable enforcement of the terms and provisions of this Lease.

This Section 11.14 will survive expiration or earlier termination of this Lease.

- 11.15 <u>Cleaning, etc.</u>. The cleaning of the Premises shall be the sole responsibility and at the sole cost and expense of the Tenant. Tenant shall at its sole cost and expense provide such cleaning, janitorial, and maintenance services of the Building and the rest of the Premises as may be reasonably required including, but not limited to, trash removal. Tenant shall also be responsible for keeping the parking areas, walkways, stairs and access to the Premises free of snow and ice.
- 11.16 Pets. No pets shall be allowed on or in the Premises, except in the case of service animals.

### SECTION 12: DAMAGE; DESTRUCTION; CONDEMNATION

#### 12.1 Fire or other casualty.

- (a) Subject to the provisions of Section 12.1(b) hereof, in the event during the Term hereof any portion of the Building or Premises shall be partially damaged (as distinguished from "Substantially Damaged" as such term is hereinafter defined) by fire, explosion, casualty or any other occurrence covered or as may be required to be covered by Landlord's insurance as herein provided; Landlord shall forthwith proceed to repair such damage and restore the Building (including the Premises) but exclusive of Tenant's Property and leasehold improvements installed by Tenant, to substantially its condition at the time of such fire, explosion, casualty or occurrence. Landlord shall not be responsible for any delay which may result from any cause beyond Landlord's reasonable control.
- (b) In the event of a casualty which renders the Building or the Premises unfit for use or occupancy by Tenant, then Landlord will make a determination in its reasonable judgment as to whether or not Landlord, using its commercially reasonable efforts, and proceeding diligently, can repair or restore the Building or Premises (exclusive of Tenant's Property and leasehold improvements installed by Tenant) to their condition prior to said casualty within a period of ninety (90) days from the date of such casualty. Within thirty (30) days of any such casualty, Landlord shall provide Tenant notice of its intent to repair or restore the Building or Premises to their condition prior to such casualty within such 90-day period. If, however, Landlord, exercising its reasonable judgment, determines that said repair or restoration cannot be completed within a period of ninety (90) days from the date of such casualty (in which case the Building and Premises shall be deemed to be "Substantially Damaged"), then either Landlord or Tenant, upon ten (10) calendar days' prior notice, may terminate this Lease without further obligation on either party's part, except for the return of any pre-paid Rent, pro-rated to the time of the casualty. If this Lease is not terminated pursuant to the terms of this Section 12.1(b), then Landlord shall perform such repairs set forth in Section 12.1(c) hereof and Tenant shall perform such repairs as set forth in Section 12.1(d) hereof and the Term shall continue without interruption and this Lease shall remain in full force and effect, except as otherwise expressly provided herein.
- (c) If this Lease is not terminated pursuant to the terms of Section 12.1(b) hereof and if Tenant is not then in default of any of its obligations under this Lease beyond any applicable notice and cure period provided for herein, Landlord shall, provided the mortgagee of the Building makes insurance proceeds available for restoration, reconstruct the Building and Premises using such insurance proceeds only (it being understood by Tenant that Landlord shall not be responsible for any reconstruction of leasehold improvements constructed by Tenant, which reconstruction is the sole responsibility of Tenant) to substantially its condition at the time of such damage, but Landlord shall not be responsible for any delays which may result from any cause beyond Landlord's reasonable control. In the event the repairs and restoration are not completed within said period of ninety (90) days from the date of such casualty, then, at any time thereafter, Tenant may terminate the Lease at its sole election.
  - (d) If this Lease is not terminated as provided in Section 12.1(b) hereof,

Tenant shall, at its own cost and expense, repair and restore leasehold improvements constructed by Tenant in the Premises in accordance with the provisions of this Section 12, including, but not limited to, the repairing or replacement of its merchandise, Trade Fixtures, furnishings and equipment in a manner and to at least a condition equal to that prior to its damage or destruction. Tenant agrees to commence the performance of its work when notified by Landlord that the work to be performed by Tenant can, in accordance with good construction practices, then be commenced and Tenant shall complete such work as promptly thereafter as is practicable, but in no even more than ninety (90) days thereafter except for causes beyond the Tenant's reasonable control, including governmental permitting.

- (e) All proceeds payable from Landlord's insurance policies with respect to the Building shall belong to and shall be payable to Landlord. If this Lease is not terminated as provided in Section 12.1(b) hereof, Landlord shall disburse and apply so much of any insurance recovery as shall be necessary against the cost to Landlord of restoration and reconstruction of the Building and Premises referred to in Section 12.1(c) hereof, subject to the rights of any holder of any mortgage liens against the Building.
- (f) In the event that the provisions of Section 12.1(a) or Section 12.1(b) shall become applicable, the Annual Base Rent and Additional Rent will be abated or reduced proportionately during any period in which Tenant may be required to discontinue in whole or in part its business on the Premises, and such abatement or reduction will continue for the period commencing with such destruction or damage and ending with the completion by Landlord of such work of restoration or reconstruction as Landlord is obligated to do hereunder (exclusive of any of Tenant's fixtures, furnishings, equipment and the like or work performed therein by Tenant and the prompt completion of any required Tenant leasehold improvements).

#### 12.2 Eminent Domain.

- (a) If after the execution and before termination of this Lease, access to the Premises shall be materially reduced as a direct result of a taking by eminent domain or in the event of conveyance in lieu thereof, or more than ten percent (10%) of the Premises is so taken or conveyed or such lesser amount, if such taking or conveyance otherwise materially interferes with the Tenant's use and enjoyment of the Premises, then, at the election of Tenant, the Lease shall terminate as of the day possession shall be taken by such authority, and Tenant shall pay Rent up to that date, with a pro-rata refund by Landlord of such Rent as will have been paid in advance for a period subsequent to the date of the taking of possession.
- (b) If after the execution and before termination of this Lease, as a direct result of a taking by eminent domain or in the event of conveyance in lieu thereof, access to the Premises is not materially reduced or if less than ten percent (10%) of the Premises is taken or conveyed, or if such taking does not otherwise materially interfere with Tenant's use and enjoyment of the Premises, then, at the election of Tenant, this Lease will terminate only as respects the portions so taken or conveyed, as of the day possession is taken, and Tenant shall pay Rent up to that day, with an appropriate refund by Landlord of such Rent as may have been paid in advance for a period subsequent to the date of the taking of possession, and thereafter the Annual Base Rent will be equitably adjusted. Pending agreement of such Rent adjustment,

Tenant agrees to pay to Landlord the Annual Base Rent in effect immediately prior to the taking by eminent domain, reduced pro-rata by the square footage taken. Landlord shall, at its expense, make all necessary repairs or alterations so as to reconstitute the remaining portion of the Premises a complete architectural unit and in substantially the same conditions as prior to the taking.

- (c) If after the execution and before termination of this Lease, as a direct result of a taking by eminent domain or in the event of conveyance in lieu thereof, access to the Premises is materially reduced or more than ten percent (10%) of the Premises is taken or conveyed (or if Tenant otherwise has the right to terminate this Lease pursuant to Section 12.2(a)) and Tenant has not elected to terminate, the Term will cease only as respects the part so taken or conveyed, from the day possession is taken, and Tenant shall pay Rent to that date with an appropriate refund by Landlord of such Rent as may have been paid in advance for a period subsequent to the date of the taking of possession, but Landlord will have the right to terminate this Lease upon notice to Tenant in writing within thirty (30) calendar days after such taking of possession. If Landlord does not elect to terminate the Lease, all of the terms herein provided shall continue in effect except that the Annual Base Rent and Additional Rent will be equitably adjusted, and Landlord shall make all necessary repairs or alterations so as to constitute the remaining portion of the Premises a complete architectural unit and in substantially the same condition as prior to the taking.
- (d) All compensation awarded for any such taking or conveyance, whether for the whole or a part of the Premises, except as expressly provided below, will be awarded to Landlord. Tenant hereby assigns to Landlord all of Tenant's right, title and interest in and to any and all such compensation except as provided below. Notwithstanding any of the foregoing, the Tenant will be entitled to seek a separate award for Tenant's leasehold improvements, leasehold interest, Trade Fixtures, relocation expenses and any other claim permitted by law. In the event of any taking of the Premises or any part thereof for temporary use, this Lease will be and remain unaffected thereby and Annual Base Rent and Additional Rent will be equitably adjusted.

#### **SECTION 13:** DEFAULT

13.1 Events of Default. If any default in the payment of Annual Base Rent, Additional Rent or any other monetary obligation due to Landlord by Tenant (a "Monetary Default") is not cured within ten (10) calendar days of written notice of such Monetary Default from Landlord to Tenant, provided, however, Landlord shall not be required to give more than two (2) such written notices during any twelve (12) month period, in which case Landlord may exercise its remedies under this Section 13 immediately upon any such Monetary Default; or if any other default under the terms hereof continues for more than thirty (30) calendar days following written notice thereof from Landlord to Tenant plus such additional time, if any, as is reasonably necessary to cure the default if the default is of such a nature that it can be cured but cannot reasonably be cured in thirty (30) calendar days and Tenant is diligently and continuously endeavoring to cure such default; or if Tenant files a petition under any chapter of the U.S. Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. 101 et seq., as it may be amended, or if any such petition is filed against Tenant and is not dismissed within ninety (90) calendar days; or if Tenant commences any dissolution, liquidation, composition, financial reorganization or

recapitalization with creditors, makes an assignment or trust mortgage for benefit of creditors; or if a receiver, trustee, custodian or similar agent is appointed or takes possession with respect to any property of Tenant and such appointment as ordered is not dismissed within ninety (90) calendar days; or if the leasehold hereby created is taken on execution or other process of law in any action against Tenant; then, and in any such case, Landlord and the agents and servants of Landlord may, in addition to and not in derogation of any remedies for any preceding breach of covenant, immediately or at any time thereafter while such default continues and without further notice, at Landlord's election, do any one or more of the following: (1) give Tenant written notice stating that the Lease is terminated, effective ten (10) calendar days after the giving of such notice or upon a date stated in such notice, as Landlord may elect, in which event the Lease shall be irrevocably terminated as stated in such notice without any further action, or (2) with an execution for possession issued by a court of competent jurisdiction, enter and repossess the Premises as of Landlord's former estate, and expel Tenant and those claiming through or under Tenant, and remove its and their effects, without being guilty of trespass, in which event the Lease shall be irrevocably terminated at the time of such entry, or (3) pursue any other rights or remedies permitted by law. Any such termination of the Lease will be without prejudice to any remedies which might otherwise be used for arrears of Rent or prior breach of covenant, and, in the event of such termination. Tenant shall remain liable under this Lease as hereinafter provided. In any such event, Tenant hereby waives all statutory rights (including, without limitation, rights of redemption, if any) to the extent such rights may be lawfully waived, and Landlord, without notice to Tenant, may store Tenant's effects and those of any person claiming through or under Tenant at the expense and risk of Tenant and, if Landlord so elects, after not less than thirty (30) calendar days' written notice without Tenant's having removed its property from the Premises, may sell such effects at public auction or private sale and apply the net proceeds thereof to the payment of all sums due to Landlord from Tenant, if any, and pay over the balance, if any, to Tenant.

13.2 Tenant's Obligations after Termination. In the event that this Lease is terminated under any of the provisions contained in Section 13.1, Tenant shall pay forthwith to Landlord, as compensation, the excess of the total Rent reserved for the residue of the Term over the fair market rental value of the Premises for the residue of the Term. In calculating the Rent reserved there shall be included, in addition to the Annual Base Rent and Additional Rent, the value of all other considerations agreed to be paid or performed by Tenant during the residue of the Term. As additional and cumulative obligations after any such termination. Tenant shall also pay punctually to Landlord all the sums and shall perform all the obligations that Tenant covenants in this Lease to pay and to perform in the same manner and to the same extent and at the same time as if this Lease had not been terminated. In calculating the amounts to be paid by Tenant pursuant to the preceding sentence, Tenant shall be credited with any amount paid to Landlord pursuant to the first sentence of this Section 13.2 and also with the net proceeds of any Rent obtained by Landlord by re-letting the Premises, after deducting all Landlord's reasonable expenses in connection with such re-letting, including, without limitation, all repossession costs, brokerage commissions, fees for legal services, and expenses of preparing the Premises for such re-letting, it being agreed by Tenant that Landlord may (i) re-let the Premises or any part or parts thereof for a term or terms that may, at Landlord's option, be equal to or less than or exceed the period that would otherwise have constituted the balance of the Term hereof and may grant such concessions and free rent as Landlord in its

reasonable judgment considers advisable or necessary to re-let the same and (ii) make such alterations, repairs, and decorations in the Premises as Landlord in its reasonable judgment considers advisable or necessary to re-let the same, and no action of Landlord in accordance with the foregoing or failure to re-let or to collect rent under re-letting shall operate or be construed to release or reduce Tenant's liability as aforesaid.

- 13.3 Nothing contained in this Lease will limit or prejudice the right of Landlord to prove and obtain, in proceedings for bankruptcy or insolvency by reason of the termination of this Lease, an amount equal to the maximum allowed by any statute or rule of law in effect at the time when, and governing the proceedings in which, the damages are to be proved, whether such amount be greater, equal to, or less than the amount of the loss or damages referred to above.
- 13.4 Landlord shall in no event be in default in the performance of any of Landlord's obligations hereunder unless and until Landlord has failed to perform such obligations within thirty (30) days, or such additional time as is reasonably required to correct any such default, after notice by Tenant to Landlord specifying Landlord's defaulted obligation. Tenant shall have no right, for any default by Landlord, to offset or counterclaim against any Rent due hereunder.

#### **SECTION 14:** MISCELLANEOUS

14.1 <u>Notices from One Party to the Other</u>. All notices required or permitted hereunder must be addressed to the respective addresses of Landlord and Tenant indicated in Section 1 hereof and must be sent by certified or registered mail, return receipt requested or by a national overnight carrier, with copies in each instance as follows:

With respect to Landlord:

Archdiocese of Boston 66 Brooks Drive Braintree, Massachusetts 02184 Attn: Chancellor

Archdiocese of Boston 66 Brooks Drive Braintree, Massachusetts 02184 Attn: General Counsel

With a copy to:

St. James Parish 6 Cottage Street Haverhill, Massachusetts 01830 With respect to Tenant:

City of Haverhill
4 Summer Street
Haverhill, Massachusetts 01830
Attn: Office of the Mayor

With a copy to:

Superintendent of Schools Haverhill Public Schools 4 Summer Street, Suite 104 Haverhill, Massachusetts 01830

All notices will be deemed received on the day immediately following the day on which such notice is deposited with the U.S. Postal Service or national overnight carrier, as applicable.

- 14.2 <u>Bind and Inure</u>. This Lease is binding upon and inures to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective authorized successors and assigns, except that Landlord named herein and each successive owner of the Premises will be liable only for the obligations accruing during the period of its ownership. No officer, trustee, manager, member, beneficiary, employee or any other affiliate of Landlord will be personally liable or subject to levy, execution or other enforcement procedure against their personal assets for the satisfaction of the remedies of Tenant against Landlord. The reference herein to authorized successors and assigns of Tenant is not intended to constitute consent to assignment from Landlord to Tenant, but has reference only to those instances in which Landlord may later give consent to a particular assignment as permitted by the provisions of this Lease.
- 14.3 <u>No Surrender</u>. The delivery of keys to any employee of Landlord or to Landlord's agent or any employee thereof will not operate as a termination of this Lease or a surrender of the Premises.
- 14.4 No Waiver, Etc. The failure of Landlord or of Tenant to seek redress for violation of, or to insist upon the strict performance of any covenant or condition of this Lease, or, with respect to such failure of Landlord, any of the rules and regulations referred to in Section 11.6 hereof, whether heretofore or hereafter adopted by Landlord, shall not be deemed a waiver of such violation nor prevent a subsequent act, which would have originally constituted a violation, from having all the force and effect of an original violation. The receipt by Landlord of Annual Base Rent or Additional Rent with knowledge of the breach of any covenant of this Lease shall not be deemed a waiver of such breach by Landlord, unless such waiver is in writing and signed by Landlord. No consent or waiver, express or implied, by Landlord or Tenant to or of any breach of any agreement or duty will be construed as a waiver or consent to or of any other breach of the same or any other agreement or duty.
- 14.5 <u>No Accord and Satisfaction</u>. No acceptance by Landlord of a lesser sum than the Rent then due shall be deemed to be other than on account of the earliest installment

of such Rent due, nor shall any endorsement or statement on any check or any letter accompanying any check or payment as Rent be deemed an accord and satisfaction, and Landlord may accept such check or payment without prejudice to Landlord's right to recover the balance of such installment or pursue any other remedy provided in this Lease or at law or in equity.

- 14.6 <u>Cumulative Remedies</u>. The specific remedies to which Landlord may resort under the terms of this Lease are cumulative and are not intended to be exclusive of any other remedies or means or redress to which it may be lawfully entitled in case of any breach or threatened breach by Tenant of any provisions of this Lease. In addition to the other remedies provided in this Lease, Landlord may seek injunctive relief regarding any attempted or threatened violation of any of the covenants, conditions or provisions of this Lease or to a decree compelling specific performance of any such covenants, conditions or provisions. Tenant shall immediately reimburse Landlord for any expense incurred by Landlord in curing Tenant's failure to satisfy any of its obligations (notwithstanding the fact that such cure might be effected by Landlord following the expiration or earlier termination of this Lease).
- of any obligation under this Lease beyond the applicable notice and grace period or cure period, if any, then, if Tenant has failed to cure or to have commenced to cure such default within five (5) calendar days following an additional written notice to Tenant (but in cases of emergency, no notice will be required), Landlord will have the right, but not the obligation, to enter upon the Premises, if necessary, and to perform such obligation, notwithstanding the fact that no specific provision for such substituted performance by Landlord is made in this Lease with respect to such default. In performing such obligation, Landlord may make any payment of money or perform any other act. All sums so paid by Landlord (together with interest at the Default Rate and all necessary and reasonable incidental costs and expenses in connection with the performance of any such act by Landlord) shall be deemed to be Additional Rent under this Lease and shall be payable to Landlord immediately on demand. Landlord may exercise the foregoing rights without waiving any other of its rights or releasing Tenant from any of its obligations under this Lease.
- 14.8 Estoppel Certificate. Tenant agrees, from time to time, upon not less than thirty (30) calendar days' prior written request by Landlord, to execute, acknowledge and deliver to Landlord a statement in writing certifying that this Lease is unmodified and in full force and effect; that Tenant has no defenses, offsets or counterclaims against its obligations to pay the Annual Base Rent and Additional Rent and to perform its other covenants under this Lease; that there are no uncured defaults of Landlord or Tenant under this Lease (or, if there have been modifications, or if there are any defenses, offsets, counterclaims, or defaults, setting them forth in reasonable detail); and the dates to which the Annual Base Rent, Additional Rent and other charges have been paid. Any such statement delivered pursuant to this Section 14.8 shall be in a form reasonably acceptable to and may be relied upon by a prospective purchaser or mortgagee of the Building or the Premises or any prospective assignee of any such mortgagee.

- 14.9 Acts of God. In any case where either party hereto is required to do any act and delays are caused by or result from causes beyond such party's reasonable control, these delays will not be counted in determining the time during which the work or cure must be completed, whether such time be designated by a fixed date, fixed time or a "reasonable time" and such time will be deemed to be extended by the period of such delay.
- 14.10 <u>Submission Not an Offer</u>. The submission of a draft of this Lease or a summary of some or all of its provisions does not constitute an offer to lease or demise the Premises, it being understood and agreed that neither Landlord nor Tenant will be legally bound with respect to the leasing of the Premises unless and until this Lease has been executed by both Landlord and Tenant and a fully executed copy has been delivered to each of them.

#### 14.11 Service of Process; Jury Trial Waiver.

- (a) TENANT AND LANDLORD EACH HEREBY WAIVES ANY RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY OF ANY CLAIM, DEMAND, ACTION OR CAUSE OF ACTION (I) ARISING UNDER THIS LEASE OR (II) IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH OR RELATED OR INCIDENTAL TO THE DEALINGS OF THE PARTIES HERETO IN RESPECT OF THIS LEASE OR ANY AGREEMENT OR TRANSACTION RELATED HERETO OR THERETO IN EACH CASE WHETHER NOW EXISTING OR HEREAFTER ARISING, AND WHETHER IN CONTRACT, TORT, EQUITY OR OTHERWISE. TENANT AND LANDLORD EACH HEREBY AGREES AND CONSENTS THAT ANY SUCH CLAIM, DEMAND, ACTION OR CAUSE OF ACTION SHALL BE DECIDED BY COURT TRIAL WITHOUT A JURY AND THAT TENANT OR LANDLORD MAY FILE AN ORIGINAL COUNTERPART OF A COPY OF THIS LEASE WITH ANY COURT AS WRITTEN EVIDENCE OF THE CONSENT OF THE PARTIES HERETO TO THE WAIVER OF THEIR RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY.
- (b) Tenant and Landlord each hereby consents to the service of process in the manner provided for notices under this Lease.
  - 14.12 Severability. If any term, covenant, condition or provision of this Lease or the application thereof to any person or circumstances is declared invalid or unenforceable by the final ruling of a court of competent jurisdiction having final review, the remaining terms, covenants, conditions and provisions of this Lease and their application to persons or circumstances will not be affected thereby and will continue to be enforced and recognized as valid agreements of the parties, and in the place of such invalid or unenforceable provision, there will be substituted a like, but valid and enforceable provision which comports to the findings of the aforesaid court and most nearly accomplishes the original intention of the parties. Notwithstanding the previous sentence, it is expressly understood and agreed by Landlord and Tenant that if Section 7.3 is severed, found invalid or unenforceable for any reason, this Lease Agreement will terminate upon written notice from Landlord, such termination to become immediately effective upon Landlord giving notice thereof.

- 14.13 <u>Integration</u>. This Lease supersedes all prior oral or written agreements or understanding concerning the terms hereof and constitutes and represents the complete and final agreement between the parties hereto.
- 14.14 <u>Headings</u>. The titles of the several Sections contained herein are for convenience only and must not be considered in construing this Lease.
- 14.15 Unless repugnant to the context, the words "Landlord" and "Tenant" appearing in this Lease shall be construed to mean those named above and their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, and those claiming through or under them, respectively.
- 14.16 <u>Amendments</u>. This Lease may be amended and the provisions hereof may be waived or modified, only by instruments in writing executed by Landlord and Tenant.
- 14.17 <u>Authority of Tenant</u>. Tenant represents and warrants to Landlord (which representations and warranties shall survive the delivery of this Lease) that: (a) Tenant has the power to execute and deliver and perform its obligations under this Lease; and (b) (i) the execution, delivery, and performance by Tenant of its obligations under this Lease have been duly authorized, and will not violate the organizational documents of the Tenant or any indenture, agreement or other instrument to which it is a party or by which it is bound; and (ii) the signatory to this Lease is duly authorized to execute this Lease on the Tenant's behalf.
- 14.18 <u>Authority of Landlord</u>. Landlord represents and warrants to Tenant (which representations and warranties shall survive the delivery of this Lease) that: (a) Landlord (i) is a Corporation Sole, established and maintained as a religious corporation pursuant to Chapter 506 of the Massachusetts Acts of 1897, (ii) has the power and authority to carry on businesses now being conducted and is qualified to do business in Massachusetts, and (iii) has the power to execute and deliver and perform its obligations under this Lease; and (b) the execution, delivery and performance by Landlord of its obligations under this Lease have been duly authorized by all requisite organizational action and will not violate the organizational documents of Landlord or any indenture, agreement, or other instrument to which it is a party or by which it is bound.
- 14.19 Mutual Waiver of Claims. Insofar as and to the extent that the following provisions may be effective without invalidating or making it impossible to secure insurance coverage from responsible insurance companies doing business in The Commonwealth of Massachusetts (even though extra premium may result therefrom): Landlord and Tenant mutually agree that with respect to any loss which is covered by insurance then being carried by them, the one carrying such insurance and suffering said loss releases the other of and from any and all claims with respect to such loss; and they further mutually agree that their insurance companies will have no right of subrogation against the other on account thereof. In the event that an additional premium is payable by either party as a result of this provision, the other party shall reimburse the party paying such premium the amount of such extra premium. If, at the written request of one party, this release and non-subrogation provision is waived, then the obligation of reimbursement will cease for such period of time as such waiver will be

effective, but nothing contained in this Section will be deemed to modify or otherwise affect any releases elsewhere contained in this Lease. Notwithstanding the forgoing, each party reserves any rights with respect to any excess of loss or injury over the amount recovered by such insurance.

- 14.20 <u>Counterparts</u>. This Lease may be executed in any number of counterparts, but all of such counterparts will together constitute but one and the same agreement. In making proof of this Lease, it will not be necessary to produce or account for more than one counterpart thereof signed by each of the parties hereto. Delivery of an executed counterpart of this Lease by facsimile or other electronic method of transmission will have the same force and effect as delivery of an original executed counterpart of this Lease.
- 14.21 <u>Limitation on Damages</u>. Neither Landlord nor Tenant will be liable to the other for any consequential damages, including, without limitation, any so-called "lost profits". Nor shall Landlord be liable to Tenant for any reason for any losses resulting from any computer or electronics failures, including, without limitation, any losses or damages suffered in connection with a loss of data.
- 14.22 <u>Enforcement Expenses</u>. Unless prohibited by applicable law, Tenant agrees to pay to Landlord the amount of all fees and expenses (including, without limitation, attorneys' fees and costs) incurred by Landlord arising out of or resulting from any act or omission by Tenant with respect to this Lease or the Premises, including, without limitation, any breach by Tenant of its obligations hereunder, irrespective of whether Landlord resorts to litigation as a result thereof.
- 14.23 <u>Interpretation</u>. Unless indicated otherwise, the term "or" in this document is used in the inclusive sense.
- 14.24 <u>Survival</u>. In addition to those provisions specifically noted as surviving termination of this Lease, the following provisions will survive termination of this Lease: this Section 14.24 (Survival), Section 11.11 (Holdover), and Section 14.1 (Notices). In addition, if the Lease is terminated because of a breach of the Lease by the non-terminating party, the terminating party's right to pursue all legal remedies will survive such termination unimpaired.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signature page to follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Lease to be duly executed as an instrument under seal and delivered as of the day and year first above written.

# ROMAN CATHOLIC ARCHBISHOP OF BOSTON, A CORPORATION SOLE, as Landlord

By:	-
Title: Assistant Clerk	
CITY OF HAVERHILL, as Tenant	
Ву:	_
Title: Mayor	
Ву:	
Title: City Solicitor Approved as to Form	
Date:	-
HAVERHILL SCHOOL COMMITTEE, as	Tenan
Ву:	
DATE:	



## Haverhill Public Schools

### Office of the Superintendent

May 10, 2022

Dennis Donovan, Senior Asset Manager Archdiocese of Boston 66 Brook Drive Braintree, MA 02184

RE: Lease Extension - St. James Parish, 415 Primrose Street, Haverhill, MA

Dear Mr. Donovan:

Please be advised the City intends on exercising the lease renewal for St. John's Parish. Pursuant to the signed June 1, 2019 Lease, Option 1 of Section 1.10 Annual Base Rent is as follows:

STARTING	ENDING	ANNUAL	MONTHLY
DATE	DATE	RENT	RENT
July 1, 2022	June 30, 2023	\$355,505.00	\$29,625.42
July 1, 2023	June 30, 2024	\$362,615.00	\$30,217.92

Sincerely,

Margaret Marotta, Ed.D Superintendent of Schools

Cc: Archdiocese of Boston, Chancellor

Archdiocese of Boston, General Counsel

St. James Parish

City of Haverhill, Office of the Mayor